

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

VIVIAN GERAGHTY,

Plaintiff,

v.

**JACKSON LOCAL SCHOOL
DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION,
et al.,**

Defendants.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Case No. 5:22-cv-02237

Judge Pamela A. Barker

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Introduction 1

Argument 1

I. Defendants’ legal arguments depend on distorted facts. 2

 A. Defendants’ Policy requires participation in social transition by using names and pronouns inconsistent with a student’s sex. 2

 B. Defendants did not offer Ms. Geraghty any meaningful accommodations. 3

 1. Defendants did not actually offer to let Ms. Geraghty avoid using pronouns associated with a social transition. 3

 2. Defendants did not actually offer to let Ms. Geraghty use last names in lieu of “preferred” names associated with a social transition. 4

 C. Defendants constructively discharged Ms. Geraghty by giving her no choice but to resign. 6

 D. Defendants did not give Ms. Geraghty an opportunity to reconsider or withdraw her resignation. 9

II. None of Ms. Geraghty’s claims require exhaustion of remedies. 9

III. Defendants violated Ms. Geraghty’s constitutional rights by ordering her to participate in her students’ social transition. 11

 A. Defendants’ Policy unconstitutionally ordered Ms. Geraghty to speak a message on a matter of public concern. 11

 1. Defendants’ Policy compelling Ms. Geraghty to participate in students’ social transition implicated her interest as a citizen. 12

 2. Defendants have no interest that can outweigh Ms. Geraghty’s interest in avoiding state compulsion to speak a message her conscience prohibits her from speaking. 13

 B. Defendants’ Policy unconstitutionally burdened Ms. Geraghty’s right to free exercise of religion 14

IV. All other preliminary injunction factors favor Ms. Geraghty. 15

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. School Board of St. Johns County,
2022 WL 18003879 (11th Cir. Dec. 30, 2022) 13, 14

Berry v. City of Detroit,
25 F.3d 1342 (6th Cir. 1994) 2

Carten v. Kent State University,
282 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002) 15

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 15

Cooper v. Oak Rubber Company,
15 F.3d 1375 (6th Cir. 1994) 4, 5, 8

Diaz v. Michigan Department of Corrections,
703 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013) 15

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 15

Evans-Marshall v. Board of Education,
624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010) 12, 13

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973) 14

Gutzwiller v. Fenik,
860 F.2d 1317 (6th Cir. 1988) 10

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) 12

Kluge v. Brownsburg Community School Corporation,
548 F. Supp. 3d 814 (S.D. Ind. 2021) 5

Laster v. City of Kalamazoo,
746 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2014) 9

Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman,
748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014) 15

<i>Mathis v. Christian Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 317 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	8, 9
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	3
<i>MPC Plating, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 912 F.2d 883 (6th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Mt. Healthy City Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	10
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	9, 10
<i>Remodeling by Oltmanns, Inc.</i> , 263 NLRB 1152 (1982).....	8
<i>Sorah v. Tipp City Exempted Village School District Board of Education</i> , 2020 WL 1242882 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 16, 2020).....	10
<i>Tierney v. City of Toledo</i> , 917 F.2d 927 (6th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	14
